

AUGUST 20, 1992

The City Council of the City of Idaho Falls met in Regular Council Meeting, Thursday, August 20, 1992, in the Council Chamber in Idaho Falls, Idaho. There were present: Mayor Tom Campbell; Councilmembers Melvin Erickson, Larry Carlson, Joe Groberg, Linda Milam, Gary Mills, and Ralph Wood. Also present: Velma Chandler, City Clerk; Dale Storer, City Attorney, and all available Division Directors. The City Clerk read a summary of the minutes of a Regular Meeting held August 6, 1992, and a Special Meeting held August 11, 1992. The minutes were approved.

The Mayor and Council honored Kent Marlow for his participation in the Safety Belt Program, and Eagle Scout, David Bingham.

The Mayor declared open a public hearing, as legally advertised, to consider the re-zoning of Lot 2 and a portion of Lot 3, Block 2, Yellowstone Addition. He called upon Councilmember Mills to conduct the hearing. At the request of Councilmember Mills, the City Clerk read the following memo:

City of Idaho Falls
August 17, 1992

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor and City Council
FROM: Rod Gilchrist, Director of the Planning Commission
SUBJECT: REZONING - YELLOWSTONE ADDITION, LOT 2, AND
PORTION OF LOT 3, BLOCK 2

Attached is a copy of a petition to rezone the above described property. This parcel is located generally on the north side of Colorado Street and south of Broadway. The request is to rezone from HC-1 (Highway Commercial) to GC-1 (General Commercial). The Developer intends to construct a motel on this property; however, the current zoning requires a 30" setback from each street and this makes it virtually impossible to develop this property. The GC-1 zone does not have a setback requirement; therefore, it makes the property ready to develop.

The Planning Commission, at their July meeting, considered this matter and at that time recommended approval. This Department concurs with that recommendation. This matter is being submitted to the Mayor and City Council for consideration.

s/ Rod Gilchrist

The Director of Planning located the subject area on a map on the wall and further explained the request.

Mr. Daryl Kofoed, Mountain River Engineering, appeared briefly to state that he would answer questions if anyone wished him to do so. The Councilmembers asked several questions. These were answered by both the Developer or the Director of Planning.

Mr. Dennis Dennert, 2210 Bryan Lane and owner of O'Brady's Family Restaurant, appeared briefly to register concern that this proposal will create a great deal of traffic backup on the access portion of Colorado Street.

There being no further comment, it was moved by Councilmember Mills, seconded by Groberg, that the Council approve the re-zoning as requested and that the City Planner be instructed to reflect said zoning change on the official zoning map located in his office. Roll call as follows: Ayes, Councilmembers Erickson, Mills, Wood, Groberg, Milam and Carlson; No, none; carried.

AUGUST 20, 1992

The Mayor declared open a public hearing, as legally advertised, to consider the adoption of the 1992-1993 Fiscal Year Budget. He called upon Councilmember Milam to conduct the hearing. At the request of Councilmember Milam, the City Clerk read the following memo:

City of Idaho Falls
August 18, 1992

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor and City Council
FROM: S. Craig Lords, Municipal Services Director
SUBJECT: ADOPTION OF 1992-1993 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET

Attached is a copy of the proposed annual 1992-1993 Fiscal Year Budget that was tentatively approved on August 6, 1992, by the Mayor and City Council and has been advertised as required by Idaho Code.

Municipal Services respectfully requests the adoption of this 1992-1993 Fiscal Year Budget in the amount of \$77,348,673.00 and the attached appropriation ordinance, appropriating the monies to and among the various funds.

s/ S. Craig Lords

**NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
BUDGET FOR 1992-1993 FISCAL YEAR
CITY OF IDAHO FALLS, IDAHO**

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the City Council of the City of Idaho Falls, Idaho, will hold a public hearing for consideration of the proposed budget for the fiscal period October 1, 1992 - September 30, 1993, and the fiscal appropriation ordinance for such period pursuant to Section 50-1002 and 50-1993, Idaho Code. This hearing will be held at the City Council Chambers located on the second floor of the Idaho Falls Electric Building, 140 South Capital Avenue, Idaho Falls, Idaho, at 7:30 P.M., on Thursday, August 20, 1992. At this hearing all interested persons may appear and provide comments and testimony concerning the proposed budget and fiscal appropriation ordinance. The proposed expenditures and estimated revenue are as follows:

PROPOSED EXPENDITURES

The following is an estimate of the total proposed expenditures and accruing indebtedness of the City of Idaho Falls, Idaho for the fiscal period October 1, 1992- September 30, 1993. These amounts are set forth by fund as follows:

AUGUST 20, 1992

	Proposed Gross <u>Expenditures</u>	Fed/State Grants	Proposed Net <u>Expenditures</u>
GENERAL FUND			
General and Administration	\$ 220,553		\$ 220,553
Municipal Services	2,436,313	(\$ 3,200)	2,433,113
Police	5,094,687	(45,000)	5,049,687
Animal Regulations	259,510		259,510
Inspection, Planning & Zoning	719,084		719,084
Parks, Cemeteries & Golf Courses	4,239,799	(64,000)	4,175,799
Public Works	853,059		853,059
Fire	<u>4,717,418</u>		<u>4,717,418</u>
<u>TOTAL GENERAL FUNDS</u>	<u>\$18,540,423</u>	<u>(\$112,200)</u>	<u>\$18,428,223</u>
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS:			
Street Fund	\$ 2,476,409		\$ 2,476,409
Recreation Fund	768,734		768,734
Library Fund	1,056,398	(26,590)	1,029,808
MCS - Early Adoption Fund	<u>870,975</u>		<u>870,975</u>
<u>TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS</u>	<u>\$ 5,172,516</u>	<u>(26,590)</u>	<u>\$ 5,145,926</u>
ENTERPRISE FUNDS:			
Airport Fund	\$ 4,450,916	(\$3,000,000)	\$ 1,450,916
Water & Sewer Fund	8,102,651	(500,000)	7,602,651
Electric Fund	35,844,200		35,844,200
Sanitation Fund	1,952,810		1,952,810
Ambulance Fund	<u>1,340,307</u>	<u>(20,950)</u>	<u>1,319,357</u>
<u>TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUND</u>	<u>\$51,690,884</u>	<u>(\$3,520,950)</u>	<u>\$48,169,934</u>
CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS:			
Sanitary Sewer Cap. Improv. Fund	\$ 225,000		\$ 225,000
Municipal Capital Improv. Fund	250,000		250,000
Bridge & Arterial Street Fund	300,000		300,000
Water Cap. Improv. Fund	100,000		100,000
Municipal Equip Replace. Fund	483,100		483,100
Surface Drainage Fund	<u>40,000</u>		<u>40,000</u>
<u>TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS</u>	<u>\$ 1,398,100</u>		<u>\$ 1,398,100</u>
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS:			
Library Refund G.O. Bond Fund	\$ 368,425		\$ 368,425
Swimming Pool G.O. Bond Fund	<u>178,325</u>		<u>178,325</u>
<u>TOTAL DEBT SERVICE FUNDS</u>	<u>\$ 546,750</u>		<u>\$ 546,750</u>
<u>TOTAL PROPOSED EXPENDITURES</u>	<u>\$77,348,673</u>	<u>(\$3,659,740)</u>	<u>\$73,688,933</u>

ESTIMATED REVENUE

The estimated revenue of the City of Idaho Falls, Idaho, for the fiscal period October 1, 1992 - September 30, 1993, is as follows:

AUGUST 20, 1992

REVENUE FROM TAX LEVY:

General Fund	\$ 8,079,692
Airport Fund	61,927
Recreation Fund	180,545
Municipal Cap. Improv. Fund	259,416
Library Fund	647,361
Library Refund G.O. Bonds	367,675
Swimming Pool G.O. Bonds	178,500
Fire Retirement	626,200
Liability Insurance	375,000
Police Retirement	<u>206,592</u>

TOTAL REVENUE FROM TAX LEVY **\$10,982,908**

OTHER REVENUES AND SOURCES

Franchises	\$ 273,500
Penalties	97,000
Licenses and Permits	483,300
Other Governmental Agencies	11,267,536
*Grants	3,659,740
Charges for Current Services	4,143,127
Electrical System	32,715,600
Water and Sewer System	5,407,000
Solid Waste Collection	1,676,000
Fines and Forfeitures	409,000
Use of Property and Money	1,448,350
Other Miscellaneous Revenue	390,050
Fund Transfers	637,830
Fund Balance Carryover	<u>\$ 3,757,732</u>

TOTAL OTHER REVENUES & SOURCES **\$66,365,765**

TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES **\$77,348,673**

Less: *Grants Listed Above (\$3,659,740)

NET REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES **\$73,688,933**

I, Velma Chandler, City Clerk of the City of Idaho Falls, Idaho, certify that the above is a true and correct statement of the proposed expenditures by fund and the entire estimated revenues and other sources of the City of Idaho Falls, Idaho, for the fiscal year 1992-1993; all of which have been tentatively approved by the City Council on August 6, 1992, and entered at length in the Journal of Proceedings. Dated this 7th day of August, 1992.

s/ Velma Chandler
City Clerk

Councilmember Milam covered a few items of the budget that she thought might be of general interest and some specific items that are either new or marking the end of some projects.

CITY OF IDAHO FALLS
BUDGET INFORMATION 1992-1993

The 1992-1993 Budget totals \$77,348,673. This represents an increase of \$2,558,062 over the current years. The major items are:

AUGUST 20, 1992

1.	\$ 66,000	Final payment of AS400 Computer.
2.	25,500	AS400 Upgrades for 911 Emergency Service.
3.	480,000	Remodel Peterson Building.
4.	35,000	City Share - Community Economic Develop Director.
5.	60,600	CART Public Transportation.
6.	24,000	City Share of Fines Collection Officer.
7.	115,800	Monkey House Phase 2.
8.	80,000	Greenbelt - Science Center To Bureau of Land Management.
9.	729,500	Equip and Building at Sage Lakes Golf Course.
10.	80,000	Curb & Gutter Replace. (\$30,000 increase over current year).
11.	450,000	Seal Coating and Street Overlay.
12.	3,350,000	FAA Projects-Security System & Runway Extension.
13.	135,000	Flow Controls for Wells 11 & 14.
14.	300,000	Water main replacements.
15.	1,100,000	Sewer line - Melaleuca.
16.	1,000,000	Land for Sludge Farm.
17.	169,700	Sewer line replacement.
18.	202,000	Three garbage trucks.
19.	70,000	Ambulance.
20.	368,000	Library Bonds - Last year of big payment.
21.	250,000	Shelley Project.
22.	50,000	Wiley Project.
23.	2,600,000	Conservation Project.
24.	870,000	New Home Building Conservation Project.

Councilmember Milam then invited comments from anyone in the audience who may wish to speak concerning the proposed budget.

Mr. Ben Rinehart, 2008 Olympia, appeared briefly to ask what percent of the Animal Control Expenditures are covered by revenues, and what percent of the ambulance fund is recovered?

The Mayor and Councilmembers explained that most of the Animal Control Expenditures are a direct cost to the taxpayer and that the ambulance charges are covered by fees, insurance of the individual, and the Ambulance District. Rinehart asked what the MCS fund is for. It was explained that this is the Model Conservation Standard Fund. Rinehart approved of this. He then asked why the revenue generated from the Electric Services is short of expenditures. He was referred to the Budget print-out which explains this question. Mr. Rinehart thanked the Mayor and Council for their assistance.

Mr. Jerry Jayne, 1568 Lola, appeared to encourage the Council to use some of the budget to educate the public of their responsibility of neutering their dogs. He objected to any monies being spent to subsidize the Melaleuca Project and the affect this project might have on the Greenbelt Project. He asked the Council to drop the budgeted items for the Shelley and Wiley Projects.

Councilmember Groberg explained the reasons that these projects are included in the budget and the future benefits.

Councilmember Milam stated that the funds are budgeted for participation in the Melaleuca Project, but that a decision has not yet been made whether or not to enter into this project.

Mrs. Shawna Wardell appeared, representing the Save Our Snake Organization. She pleaded with the Council not to destroy one of the last free-flowing stretches of the Snake River.

AUGUST 20, 1992

Mr. C. E. White, 3280 Chaparral, appeared to endorse the inclusion of funds for the Melaleuca Project in the budget. He explained the benefits of keeping the firm in this area.

Councilmembers Milam and Groberg reviewed the advantages of pursuing the Wiley and Shelley Projects.

Mr. Bob Meikle, 706 South Bellin Road, appeared to ask the Council to consider the impact the recent drought has had on the area and explore the aspects more deeply before going forth with these projects.

Mr. Dennis Dennert re-appeared to compliment the Administration for having an extremely well-run City. He said, in his opinion, it makes good sense to help businesses that will bring jobs and monies into the area. He said that this is standard procedure throughout the United States. He said that the Council should not allow any business that will impact the Greenbelt as this area attracts more tourists and monies to the entire area. He said, further, that he does have a moral problem with the City going into someone's backyard and changing their lives. He asked the Council to deeply scrutinize the Shelley Project before continuing.

Councilmember Groberg responded by saying that there is a regional supply of electricity which is shared by all the regional providers of the district, therefore, there is an indirect benefit to all electric users to pursue the least cost for generation of electricity.

The Mayor closed the hearing.

The City Attorney read the following Ordinance title:

ORDINANCE NO. 2076

THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF IDAHO FALLS, IDAHO, FOR THE PERIOD COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 1992, AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 1993; APPROPRIATING AND APPORTIONING THE MONIES OF SAID CITY TO AND AMONG THE SEVERAL FUNDS OF SAID CITY AND DESIGNATING THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH SAID MONIES MAY BE EXPENDED; SPECIFYING THE AMOUNT OF MONEY PAID BY PROPERTY TAX TO BE APPROPRIATED TO SAID FUNDS; PROVIDING WHEN THE ORDINANCE SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE.

The foregoing Ordinance was presented in title. It was moved by Councilmember Milam, seconded by Wood, that the provisions of Section 50-902 of the Idaho Code requiring all ordinances to be fully read on three several days be dispensed with, the question being, "SHALL THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 50-902 OF THE IDAHO CODE REQUIRING ALL ORDINANCES TO BE FULLY READ ON THREE SEVERAL DAYS BE DISPENSED WITH?" Roll call as follows: Ayes, Councilmembers Carlson, Erickson, Groberg, Milam, Mills, and Wood; No, none; carried. The majority of all the members of the Council present having voted in the affirmative, the Mayor declared the rule dispensed with and ordered the Ordinance placed before the Council for final consideration, the question being, "SHALL THE ORDINANCE PASS?" Roll call as follows: Ayes, Councilmembers Wood, Mills, Milam, Groberg, Erickson, and Carlson; No, none; carried.

The following memo and resolution were submitted:

AUGUST 20, 1992

City of Idaho Falls
August 18, 1992

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor and City Council
FROM: S. Craig Lords, Municipal Services Director
SUBJECT: BUDGET RESOLUTION

Attached is Form TCL-2 "Dollar Certification of Budget Request to Board of County Commissioners", and a Resolution related to the 1992-1993 Budget.

Municipal Services respectfully requests this Resolution be adopted and that the Mayor be authorized to sign Form TCL-2.

s/ S. Craig Lords

R E S O L U T I O N (Resolution No. 1992-05)

WHEREAS, public notice and hearing are not required pursuant to the provisions of Sections 63-2224 through and including 63-2226, Idaho Code where a taxing district increases its budget 5% or less and does not increase its levy; and whereas the taxing district's governing board has determined a need to increase its annual ad valorem budget 5% or less and not increase its levy.

Be it resolved that the City of Idaho Falls requests an amount of ad valorem tax revenues for its 1992-1993 fiscal year annual budget that does not exceed 105% of the amount of ad valorem tax revenues certified for its annual budget in the previous year and does not increase the tax rate in excess of that certified in the previous year.

Introduced and passed this day, August 20, 1992

s/ Thomas Campbell
MAYOR

(SEAL)

Attest:
s/ Velma Chandler
CITY CLERK

Councilmember Milam explained the need for this resolution. It was moved by Councilmember Milam, seconded by Wood, that the Council approve this budget resolution and authorize the Mayor to sign. Roll call as follows: Ayes, Councilmembers Groberg, Wood, Milam, Carlson, Erickson, and Mills; No, none; carried. The Mayor thanked all those responsible in preparing and approving this budget. Councilmember Milam echoed this thanks.

The following license applications were presented: BARTENDER, Linda A. Craig, Patty Holsomback, Mary Beth Kennedy, Richard LeRoy Park and Nicholas A. Petrozzino; DAY CARE FIRE PERMIT, Nola's Daycare; LIMO OPERATOR, Barry R. Brooks; MOBILE FOOD CATERING, Mark's Sandwich; and BUILDING CONTRACTOR, Larry Chapple Co. It was noted that these licenses carried all required approvals. It was moved by

AUGUST 20, 1992

Councilmember Erickson, seconded by Mills, that these licenses be issued. Roll call as follows: Ayes, Councilmembers Milam, Carlson, Mills, Erickson, Wood, and Groberg; No, none; carried.

The City Clerk asked for Council ratification of the issuance of the following licenses: BEER TBCOP, (Transfer), Charlies; BARTENDER, Clayton Eugene Clifford, Meri Kehoe, and Marianne Sieves; CONCESSION, Paramount Theatre; BUILDING CONTRACTOR, Hillman Home Improvement; ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR, Armstrong Electric and Smith Electric; ELECTRICAL JOURNEYMAN, Kelly Armstrong, Wallace D. Armstrong, Fred F. Ehlert, Doyle M. Jones, Terry Knudson, Jim Marchetti, and John Swain; and ELECTRICAL APPRENTICE, Damon Orr. It was moved by Councilmember Erickson, seconded by Mills, that this action be duly ratified. Roll call as follows: Ayes, Councilmembers Wood, Groberg, Mills, Milam, Carlson, and Erickson; No, none; carried.

From the Airport Manager came this memo:

City of Idaho Falls
August 17, 1992

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor and City Council
FROM: Airport Committee
SUBJECT: AUTHORIZATION TO APPLY FOR FEDERAL GRANT

The Airport Division respectfully requests authorization to apply for a grant from the Federal Aviation Administration.

This grant is to cover 90% of the first phase contract costs for the Runway Safety Project, for which bids were opened Tuesday.

After the grant is offered by the Federal Aviation Administration, the Council will be requested to authorize the acceptance of the grant and award of the bid.

Receipt of the grant is anticipated, in the current year budget.

The Airport Division respectfully requests authorization to submit the application to the Federal Aviation Administration.

s/ James Thorsen

It was moved by Councilmember Wood, seconded by Groberg, that the Council authorize the Airport Manager to submit the application for this Federal Grant. Roll call as follows: Ayes, Councilmembers Mills, Erickson, Carlson, Wood, Groberg, and Milam; No, none; carried.

The Public Works Director submitted the following two memos:

City of Idaho Falls
August 18, 1992

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor and City Council
FROM: Chad Stanger, Public Works
SUBJECT: WELL #16 LANDSCAPE BID TABULATION

AUGUST 20, 1992

On August 18, 1992, bids were received and opened for Well #16 Landscaping Project. A bid tabulation is attached,

Public Works recommends approval for the Mayor to sign the necessary documents.

s/ Chad Stanger

There being no questions, it was moved by Councilmember Carlson, seconded by Milam, that the low bid be accepted as recommended. Roll call as follows: Ayes, Councilmembers Carlson, Milam, Erickson, Groberg, Mills, and Wood; No, none; carried.

City of Idaho Falls
August 18, 1992

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor and City Council
FROM: Chad Stanger, Public Works
SUBJECT: EASEMENT VACATION - LOT 16, BLOCK 5, IVAN'S ACRES #4

A home at 2603 Erwin Court has been constructed across both lot numbers 15 & 16. This required construction crosses the utility easement. There are no utilities located in the subject easement and the property owner has provided an alternate easement along Lot #16.

Public Works requests authorization for the City Attorney to prepare the documents to vacate this easement.

s/ Chad Stanger

It was moved by Councilmember Carlson, seconded by Milam, that the City Attorney be authorized to prepare the documents to vacate this easement. Roll call as follows: Ayes, Councilmembers Carlson, Erickson, Groberg, Milam, Mills, and Wood; No, none; carried.

The Municipal Services Director submitted the following three memos:

City of Idaho Falls
August 17, 1992

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor and City Council
FROM: S. Craig Lords, Municipal Services Director
SUBJECT: BID IF-92-46, ONE (1) NEW 1992 AERIAL DEVICE

Attached is the tabulation for bid IF-92-46, One (1) New 1992 Aerial Device - 45' Single Bucket, Knuckle Boom Design.

It is the recommendation of Municipal Services to accept the low bid of W.H. Pingree to furnish Versalift VST 4000 aerial device for an amount of \$41,468.00 with trade-in.

s/ S. Craig Lords

AUGUST 20, 1992

It was moved by Councilmember Milam, seconded by Wood, that the Council accept the recommendation of the Municipal Services Director and accept the low bid. Roll call as follows: Ayes, Councilmembers Groberg, Wood, Milam, Carlson, Erickson, and Mills; No, none; carried.

City of Idaho Falls
August 17, 1992

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor and City Council
FROM: S. Craig Lords, Municipal Services Director
SUBJECT: BID IF-92-45, ONE NEW NON-INSULATED, 28' AERIAL
DEVICE MOUNTED ON A ONE TON CAB AND CHASSIS

Attached is the tabulation for Bid IF-92-45, One (1) New 1992 or Newer Non-Insulated, 28' Aerial Device Mounted on a One Ton Cab and Chassis.

It is the recommendation of Municipal Services to accept the low (Proposal No. 4) of Hirning Truck Center, to furnish a 1993 GMC TC31003 Cab and Chassis mounted with a Waldon Skyjacker Model T5 33HE Aerial Device and a Knapheide Utility Body. The total amount for complete unit including Options 1 and 2, without trade-in, is \$34,398.00.

s/ S. Craig Lords

Councilmember Milam explained where this equipment will be used. It was moved by Councilmember Milam, seconded by Wood, that the low bid be accepted as recommended. Roll call as follows: Ayes, Councilmembers Erickson, Mills, Wood, Groberg, Milam, and Carlson; No, none; carried.

City of Idaho Falls
August 18, 1992

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor and City Council
FROM: S. Craig Lords, Municipal Services Director
SUBJECT: RE-ROOFING WELL NO. 11 PUMP HOUSE - BRIGGS
ROOFING, CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

Attached is Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$1,500.00 for the above-referenced project.

The additional work was necessary because the original plans for the building were not complete and this portion of work could not be determined prior to construction.

Municipal Services respectfully requests that the Mayor and Council approve said Change Order and authorization be given for the Mayor to execute the document.

s/ S. Craig Lords

AUGUST 20, 1992

It was moved by Councilmember Milam, seconded by Wood, that this Change Order be approved and the Mayor authorized to sign. Roll call as follows: Ayes, Councilmembers Milam, Carlson, Mills, Erickson, Wood, and Groberg; No, none; carried.

The following letter was read:

August 10, 1992

Honorable Mayor and City Council Members
City of Idaho Falls
P. O. Box 50220
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405

Dear Mayor and Council:

The Idaho Falls Golf Advisory Board unanimously recommends the selection committee's choice of Galen Denning as the Head Professional of Sage Lakes Golf Course.

Sincerely,
IDAHO FALLS GOLF
ADVISORY BOARD
s/ Ben Allen

Councilmember Erickson explained that, at the direction of the Mayor, a selection committee was appointed to make recommendations to the Golf Advisory Board for a Head Professional of Sage Lakes Golf Course. He said that four persons were interviewed before the Committee made their recommendation. It was moved by Councilmember Erickson, seconded by Wood, that the Council accept the appointment of Galen Denning to be the first Golf Pro at Sage Lakes Golf Course. Roll call as follows: Ayes, Councilmembers Wood, Groberg, Mills, Milam, Carlson, and Erickson; No, none; carried.

Galen Denning and his wife Trudy were introduced to all those present in the Council Chamber.

Councilmember Erickson then presented the proposed golf fees for 1993. He explained the reason for presenting these fees at this time and the increases. It was moved by Councilmember Erickson, seconded by Wood, that the Council accept the fee schedule for the Idaho Falls Municipal Golf Courses as presented. Roll call as follows: Ayes, Councilmembers Carlson, Milam, Erickson, Groberg, Mills, and Wood; No, none; carried.

There being no further business, it was moved by Councilmember Wood, seconded by Erickson, that the meeting adjourn at 9:00 p.m.; carried.

s/ Velma Chandler
City Clerk

s/ Thomas Campbell
Mayor